

BAP No. 20-1208  
Case No. 6:13-bk-30625-MH  
Adversary No. 6:18-ap-01089-MH

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: John Martin Mata and Livier Mata,  
*Debtors.*

---

John Martin Mata,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

National Collegiate Student Loan Trust 2006-1, 2006-4, 2007-1,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central  
District of California, Riverside, The Honorable Mark D. Houle, Judge  
Adversary No. 6:18-ap-01089-MH

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Meredith A. Jury  
3607 Mount Rubidoux Drive  
Riverside, California 92501  
(951) 367-9875  
majury470@gmail.com

Kathryn J. Johnson  
Austin C. Smith  
SMITH LAW GROUP LLP  
99 Wall Street, No. 426  
New York, New York 10005  
(917) 267-2068  
kaki@acsmithlawgroup.com  
austin@acsmithlawgroup.com

M. Erik Clark  
BOROWITZ & CLARK, LLP  
100 N. Barranca Street, Suite 250  
West Covina, California 91791  
(626) 332-8600  
eclark@blclaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

**CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY BAP RULE 8015(a)-1(a)**

*In re: John Martin Mata*, BAP No. CC-20-1208

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 5

I. Section 523(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code and the Higher Education Act... 5

II. Factual Background..... 10

III. Procedural History..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. Exceptions to discharge must be narrowly construed in favor of the debtor..... 16

A. Section 523(a)(8)(A)(i) contains two separate exceptions to discharge..... 17

1. Legislative history demonstrates that Section 523(a)(8)(A)(i) was intended to cover two distinct types of educational loans ..... 18

2. Section 523(a)(8)(A)(i) contains two distinct exceptions from discharge pursuant to canons of statutory interpretation. .... 20

B. Section 523(a)(8)(A)(i)’s exception for loans made under a program “funded” by a nonprofit institution does not apply..... 24

II. The Bankruptcy Court failed to view the evidence in the light most favorable to Plaintiff, as nonmovant..... 32

A. There is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether TERI actually guaranteed Mata’s Loans. .... 33

1. Mata’s Loans were not guaranteed at the time he filed bankruptcy and the petition date controls..... 33

2. There is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether TERI guaranteed Mata’s Loans. .... 38

B. There is insufficient evidence that TERI was a bona fide nonprofit..... 47

CONCLUSION..... 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>150 Broadway N.Y. Assocs., L.P. v. Bodner</i> , 14 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) .....	23
<i>In re Abdelgadir</i> , 455 B.R. 896 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>In re Adamo</i> , 619 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	27
<i>Becirevic v. Navient Sols., LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-363, 2019 WL 4046770 (E.D. Tex. May 30, 2019) .....	6
<i>Beth Rochel Seminary v. Bennett</i> , 825 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>In re Bronsdon</i> , 435 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>C.A.R. Transp. Brokerage Co. v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 474 (9th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>In re Christoff</i> , 527 B.R. 624 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 16
<i>In re Dickerson</i> , 510 B.R. 289 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2014).....	32
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Est of Hawaii v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 71 T.C. 1067 (1979), <i>aff’d</i> , 647 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1981).....	49
<i>First Marblehead Corp. v. House</i> , 541 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2008).....	49

*FMD Legal v. Lafavers, et al.*,  
 No. 12-CI-629 (Pulaski Cir. Ct. of Ky. Oct. 1, 2013) .....41

*Giannullo v. City of New York*,  
 322 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) .....33

*In re Golden*,  
 596 B.R. 239 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....3

*In re Goldstein*,  
 No. 11-81255, 2012 WL 7009707 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Nov. 26,  
 2012) .....31

*In re Greer-Allen*,  
 602 B.R. 831 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2019) .....43

*Grogan v. Garner*,  
 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....48

*Grojean v. Commissioner*,  
 248 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....26, 27

*Guillermety v. Sec’y of Educ. of U.S.*,  
 241 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Mich. 2002) .....35

*In re Hammarstrom*,  
 95 B.R. 160 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1989) .....2

*Hazelton v. UW-Stout*,  
 No. 18-CV-159-JDP, 2019 WL 413567 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 1, 2019),  
*appeal dismissed*, 952 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2020).....17

*Inter-Am. Univ. of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Concepcion*,  
 716 F.2d 933 (1st Cir. 1983).....7

*In re Johnson*,  
 218 B.R. 449 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1998) .....19

*In re Kendall*,  
 380 B.R. 37 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2007).....39

*Lee v. Bd. of Higher Ed. in City of New York*,  
 1 B.R. 781 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....30

*Lucas v. Bell Trans*,  
773 F. Supp. 2d 930 (D. Nev. 2011).....32

*In re Marcano*,  
288 B.R. 324 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....48

*McClure v. United States*,  
95 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1938) .....31

*In re McDaniel*,  
973 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2020) .....17

*Medina v. Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Tr. 2*,  
No. 17-05276-LT7, 2020 WL 5545697 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. June 2,  
2020) .....23

*Medina v. Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Tr. 2*,  
No. 17-05276-LT7, 2020 WL 5552687 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. Aug. 4,  
2020) .....47

*Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P’ship*,  
564 U.S. 91 (2011).....22

*Muniz v. Hoffman*,  
422 U.S. 454 (1975).....31

*In re Murphy*,  
282 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2002) .....3

*In re O’Brien*,  
318 B.R. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *aff’d*, 419 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2005).....49

*Oliver Sch., Inc. v. Foley*,  
881 F. Supp. 847 (W.D.N.Y. 1994), *aff’d*, 52 F.3d 310 (2d Cir.  
1995) .....6

*P.L.L. Scholarship Fund v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
82 T.C. 196 (1984).....49

*In re Pilcher*,  
149 B.R. 595 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1993) .....2, 22

<i>In re Roth</i> , 490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>In the Matter of Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 31 F.C.C. Rcd. 9074 (2016).....	28
<i>Shaffer v. Block</i> , 705 F.2d 805 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	46
<i>In re Southard</i> , 2 B.R. 124 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1979) .....	7
<i>St. George’s Univ. Sch. of Med. v. Bell</i> , 514 F. Supp. 205 (D.D.C. 1981).....	8
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 215 B.R. 456 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 175 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 592 B.R. 414 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 948 F.3d 509 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>In re The Education Resources Institute (“TERI”), Inc.</i> , No. 08-12540 (Bankr. D. Mass. filed Apr. 7, 2008),.....	13
<i>In re The First Marblehead Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2009).....	50
<i>TI Fed. Credit Union v. DelBonis</i> , 72 F.3d 921 (1st Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>In re Tremblay</i> , No. 11-09732-MMB, 2012 WL 2915367 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. July 16, 2012) .....	35
<i>United States v. Diwre</i> , 872 F.2d 431 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 770 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	24

<i>United States v. Marxen</i> , 307 U.S. 200 (1939).....	35
<i>United States v. Nishiie</i> , 421 F. Supp. 3d 958 (D. Haw. 2019).....	21
<i>In re Vargas</i> , 396 B.R. 511 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	41
<i>In re Vee Vinhnee</i> , 336 B.R. 437 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005) .....	39, 41
<i>In re Waters</i> , No. A10-00388-DMD, 2011 WL 5508657 (Bankr. D. Alaska Mar. 15, 2011) .....	42
<i>Webb v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 11-C-5111, 2012 WL 2022013 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2012) .....	41
<i>Matter of Williamson</i> , 25 B.R. 49 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1982) .....	6
<i>Matter of Williamson</i> , 665 F.2d 683 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Tr. 2003-1 v. Thomas</i> , No. 48,627 (La. App. 2 Cir. 11/20/13).....	40
<i>In re Yee</i> , 7 B.R. 747 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	9
<i>Zimmerman v. Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 409 F.3d 473 (1st Cir. 2005).....	48, 49
<i>Zimmerman v. Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Mass. 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. Zimmerman</i> <i>v. Puccio</i> , 613 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010).....	49
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 661a .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 101 .....	47

11 U.S.C. § 102 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)(A)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1123(5) .....	36
14 U.S.C. § 2772(a)(1)(A).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1019(3) .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1071(a)(1)(D) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1071.....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1087aa.....	30
20 U.S.C. § 1087cc .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1087dd.....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1087gg.....	6, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1087ll.....	44
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	4
34 C.F.R. § 668.1 .....	31
34 C.F.R. § 668.14 .....	31
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1979 Congressional record .....	8

<i>Bankruptcy Improvements Act: Hearing on S. 333 and S. 445 Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 98th</i> .....	9, 30
<i>Fund</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fund">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fund</a> (last visited Oct. 9, 2020) .....	25
<i>Guarantee</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/guarantee">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/guarantee</a> (last visited Oct. 9, 2020) .....	26
Higher Education Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Matthew Fuller, <i>A History of Financial Aid to Students</i> .....	6
S. Rep. 96-230 (1979).....	8, 19
